IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S of Kittyhawk Road, 50° S/W of

C/1 of Wilbur Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(1807 Kittyhawk Road)
15™ Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6" Council District
*  (Case No. 06-484-A

Eugene & Susan Kleman
Petitioners §

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance {iled by the owners of the subject property, Eugene and Susan Kleman. The Petitioners
request variance relief from Seclion 400.1d(2)(A) of the Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual
(Z.C.P.M.) to permil a setback of 6 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet to the street right-of-way for
an accessory structure (in-ground swimming pool) located in the rear yard of a double frontage
lot. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the Plat to
Accompany marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to Section
32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek variance relief
for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing. Under the Code,
the property in question is posted for a period of 15 days during which time any property owner
residing within 1,000 feet of the property may demand a public hearing for a determination as to
the merits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning Commissionet/Deputy Zoning Commissioner

can schedule the matter [or a public hearing if deemed appropriate.

In this case, the Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section
A2 32-3-303 (a)(2)(i) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property having been posted and

there being no requests for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the

documentation contained within the case file.

There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments from any




County reviewing agency; however, a letter was received from one of the neighbors who voiced
opposition. Mr. Robert Warnick, who resides at 13 East Orville Road, has a few concerns as
follows: He is concerned about the setback requirements, problems caused by noise, the
possibility of the bushes that border his property line not surviving due to chlorinated water
damage, and since his property is on a slight incline, water from the pool ending up on his
propetty. Mr. Klemen does not believe the use will adversely affect his neighbor and has agreed
not to use ftraditional chlorine by-products but an Aqua Pure filter system which is
environmentally friendly. Based upon the comments made and the information contained within
the case file, I am persuaded to grant the requested relief. Thus, I am persuaded that relief can be
granted without detrimental impact 10 adjacent properties or the surrounding locale.

Pursuani to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore
County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this / 0 day of May 2006 that the Petition [or Administrative Variance seeking relief from

Section 400.1.d(2)(A) of the Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual (Z.C.P.M.) to permit a
setback of 6 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet to the street right-of-way for an accessory structure
(in-ground swimming pool) located in the rear yard of a double frontage lot, in accordance with

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subjeci, however, to the following

restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hercby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be
rescinded.

2) The Petitioner shall install a black background fence and landscape the
area parallel between the pool and Orville Road to butfer the pool’s
appearance from the neighbors and vehicles traveling on the right-of-

way.
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3) The Petitioners shall use the Aqua Pure filter system to purify their pool
water as opposed to traditional chlorine by-products.

4)  When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
M Y

ARYLAND

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN II1

Zoning Commissioner

JAMES T, SMITH, JR.
County Executive Ma}; 101 2006

Mr. & Mrs. Bugene Kleman

1807 Kittyhawk Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
S/S of Kittyhawk Road, 50’ S/W of ¢/l of Wilbur Road

(1807 Kittyhawk Road)
15" Election District — 6™ Coungil District
Eugene & Susan Klemen- Petitioners

Case No. 06-484-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Klemen:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with

the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permitls and

Development Management office at 887-3391.

Very yours,

-~

WILLIAM J, WISEMAN, III

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:dlw for Baltimore County

¢c:  Mr. Robert Warnick, 13 East Orville Road
Baltimore, Md., 21221

People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building { 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www,baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at Zﬁ’ o7 K ;”7[7(>, A:z e /f-". [‘?z:/

which is presently zoned DRSS

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

N €L e ‘/’%ﬂch‘{ *E’ao

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning faw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form,

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penailties of
perjury, that |/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
= U&= i /(/ci’ bt )
Name - Type or Print | Name - Type or Print

3 AN éf) . 7{4#3" ( &'L«_ﬁ______

Signature Signatyfe /
. _Su_f_i? £ / C rven
Address Telephone No. Namegy Type or Print
IS Ko
City State Zip Gode ( Signature

. ¢ -2 -

Attorney For Petitioner: [Fp7 /6 )‘;44 I o< A . B39 5:’/%

Address U Telephone No.
| S [V VA 2232/

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Cumany Name

|

ddrgss Telephone No. Addrass Telephone No.
paloly I 3 State Zip Code City State Zip Code
'T_i_m:_= earing having beerT formally demanded and/or fuﬁd to be required, it is ordered b?the Zonhing Commissioner of Baltimore County,
" tji Hay of ¥ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
rédg ati 5 of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.
o1 3
| : .
, Y / | Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Gounty
’i' NO. O - WK{E ’4 ~ Reviewed By /4’1"& Date ___ 4 / 5"/ b
| | :
a1 14 1/25/01 Estimated Posting Date L / (¢ / 06
1. %b

£y



Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future wuth regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at A{{cff?ﬂ /( #q [mz»w /(’ /wa. .
ress
Bl hd d - RIR]

—

City State Zip Code

-,

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

}%Umfﬁwwf*’ 5 U«J{’gl \{ ﬁ\ﬁ’?klf ol GV //’vdc:”b&*u f“"‘ia:"/( /é?c:fz'l/
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

( Slgnatur

gnhature

- =
_[Uéigfh({ g /(/C'fm::ﬂ,/\) m(lugzﬂ/u A

Name J\;pe or Print Name - Type or Print
4

: ///c"m r:mn)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTI ORE to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, thisd L. day of
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesald

,@2 00 é before me, a Notary Public of the State

onally appeared

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

I ;ﬂéﬁ ;]é))ﬁf \faﬂm/w/z_,,

Notary Public

My Commission Expires "</** 0::?07

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01




400.1.d(2)(A) (Zoning Commissioner’s
Policy Manual) to permit a setback of 6 ft. in
lieu of the required 25 ft. to the street right-
of-way for an accessory structure (in-ground
swimming pool) located in the rear yard of a
double frontage lot.

#4574



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR: 1807 Kittybawk Road

Beginning at a point on the South side of Kittyhawk Road which 1s 50 feet
wide at the distance of 230 feet, Southwest of the centerline of the nearest
improved intersection street Wilbur Road which is 50 feet wide. Being Lot
# 42 Section #1 in the subdivision of Edgewater as recorded in Baltimore
County Plat Book # 13, Folio # 24, containing 6,776 feet. Also known as

1807 Kittyhawk Road and located in the 15" Election District, 6"
Councilmanic District.

fof 8Y
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Balthmore County Deparvtment of
Perniits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marvyland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}

Ladies and Gentlemen:”

RE CaseNn.'_Q{;_ "/5{“ - /57 .
| Petitioner/Developer: o ( ,_'(ég; EAIE H

SUBAR _KeLEMAL

Pate of BHearing/Closing: M

This letter is to cextify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were

posted conspicuousty on the property located ag:

1807 mf[ﬂwﬁ.._.&b_,__"w |

[ ] [
e s T it —

k- Sl RN &
4 ok k) T L bl v Ll .y —

The sign(s) were posted on _

Y iy - " . —
- Ll r | albe 8 ob S T bl L L) L
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E!SE

—_—— —

el

i

-

] 1 =
ﬂi C’Q FL] r‘.f; '] ! - . - xh L v

“(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

Y19
(Date)’

B gtant St

(Signature of Sign Poster)‘ |

SSG Robert Black

h e e i S S gy L e Teemg 2 o oy i

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

-—ar Y - R

(Address)

A s ey e

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

" (City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

" (Telephone Number)



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEF”‘!"MENT OF PERMITS AND DEVE.:’MENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

-l

Case Number 06-| ¢/3c/ | -A Address ___J80T KAt yhiesk [0,

Contact Person: I?me I/(uf;,? Q. 1lif ____ Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date; %Z}j/oé Posting Date; ___j///f/ﬂﬁ Closing Date. é///a*r; |

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no forma!
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (¢)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed'to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

S mamrssms s s s s T e oot F b B oo ek e by e G L o B L T T r I r T -p—--p-l-—--—--II--I-III-qu..n.-....._.-..-___-_--_-.-—-'F_-———quq-ﬂ-}-rq-h_,._.._*-___ S EEmE DR R R R o by e o e mr oo ok v wm dr oo B B i R L S A L am Ew am mp - g g S =P b A e i e wh b o b oy, e B e oW

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06- iﬁé}trf A Address IYO] /C/)éy Agw;’g /?c(]f

Petitioner's Name EL&?'{'&_‘@ ¥ .Sq,fftl K{,g.fhlqh "e|eph0ne ) (_//{_) - 3?/ R 4

e -

Posting Date: ﬁﬁ/{b/ﬂ_‘; Closing Date: WAVAL”
WOrding for Slgﬂ ) To Permit anw acirssy ry.. S ]LF'-'L C %'51"' 4 ( rth “-’? 7y Aup{)__.‘f_bg_;; -1..;1414,..»1/; }7:-11..:[)
f;% /chkf:;_j ‘w Yhe reay yqnﬁ A {H \Crwm e o f{qldw;rﬁ-w-;l, Tn i ew

: , 1 f 7
.«_)‘L *HH" re?z;., e VY L‘?’ \(dr “ __QP:JL{!'/F \(M:d‘&?‘—f (uT

—

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
LZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to propert - Whith 1 e '80hject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: O(, ~ ‘{tW‘/’ /4
+ Petitioner: *SUE Al Fvecrwe /(/ﬁ’ Pt

Address or Location. _ /f¢7 /67@41 /am...../c: fE).:r*( N

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
I“NamE: &U'-’?ﬁq-\,(i /(/Cj {chﬂ_l‘)

. Address: Qj /ff”"? ]_(;'?é/m AM /c’* /30{ -
(o (Yo (Jffhc:fl 2/ 23 | .

Telephone Number: L//ﬂ ~ g Y HE

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at ’370 1 { *t?L 7L7 Im M/"f /? L,
which is presently zoned -5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

S T :";x/[)z"ﬂ* r__,4. P._Q

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form,

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Ownher(s):

o /(
_ VO /2 sma A )
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

Sighature

‘g ) emsatll é' : ](é’?"//f*(_m
SignaEgT /( 2
LU S 9 A /E.Mﬂ/\"
Address Telephone No. Namen Type or Print /
”“ng.da {ff - Ué(_a-‘w----—"'—“ - .
( Signdture X

City State Zip Code (
TH . r L 2 7
Attorney For Petitioner: NN, s ?%1 L\W e LA S0~ 39/ Y
B Address O Telephone No.
_ ‘ }641/%” h’)&( . R R
Name - Type or Prind City State Zip Code
a Representative to be GContacted:
Signature e
Name "
Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
State Zip Code City State Zip Code

¢ Hearing havin‘_ﬁ been furm?lly demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

{Hns of Balimore County and that the property be reposted,

Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County

ENO. O¢ - "([5) Cf - A‘ Reviewed By lff/k B Date 'f/fAﬁ
0/26/01 Estimated Posting Date ‘f/ /G / 06 o

EV

By




AfﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at / (JP /i %f#ﬁ LM {2; / e;x( :
Address } '
ba (€ et QIAR J

City State Zip Code

That based upan personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address {(indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

. (** hﬁr ’Q)?L_
/@ (- fh-?\tﬁﬁk, A {7 C cto~ J M()’(_ ' >£J e (}L*'o \}'Ag A (..
f\:%f%\‘ﬁ {C)bﬂﬁﬂ"“\{;( I S 22 Addé/fﬁr‘]{bﬁv:‘/*{jd /ﬂ'»’?/f

&)Lo M e . v & --ggé e, \Aria-~c C,
S

G

SUNd Wt”fﬂ(

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiani(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

L

@Tnﬁfu re / Signaiure

' » 7 CHHLH’!,
Name - Type or Print | Name - Type or Print

/(/ e r3a/

_ﬁ-—-ﬂ—w“—dﬂ-—ﬂ-ﬂﬂh““ﬂﬂ--ﬂ_-—Ha—-h--hﬂ--ﬂﬂ-“ﬂ--ﬂﬂ--'—‘H_F!_‘“-“_—-‘_hH-"Fd_hduﬂw

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

¥

#
| HEREBY CERTIFY, thism\z day of ol oz Dy é, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, perspnally appeared

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

%@) )(f i
Notary Public

My Commission Expires

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01




Department of Permits '

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

May 1, 2006

Eugene Kleman
Susan Kieman

1807 Kittyhawk Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kleman:
RE: Case Number; 06-484-A, 1807 Kittyhawk Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for ﬁrocessing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (FDM) on Aprii 5, 2606.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, buf to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
wili be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any guestions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

'Very truly yours,

w, Cud el

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WOCR:amf

Enclosures

o People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frinled on Aocyclad Paper
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Fire Department Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jn, County Executive

700 Kast Joppa Road q
John J. Holunan, Chief

- Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 April 19,2006
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marylana 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Digtribution Meeting of: April 17, 2006
Ttem Numbers: 484 through 490

Purguant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this fime.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cco: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed an Resyclad Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 18, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management
. Ol *
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commitliee Meeling
For April 24, 2006
llem Nos. 484, 485, 486, 487, 488, and 490

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
ilems, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: [ile
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-041820006.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 26, 2006
Department of Permaits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’' Keller, I11
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-484- Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Amy Mantay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3430.

rl 1:’{ R Y ME
SR P E AE O
dB r v ! ‘..-":.i".
Prepared By:
NIRRT, .
AT 0 ons

Division Chief: ya . - A R S L

[ “(/

CM/LL

W DEVRENWIACG-484 doc
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor
Michael S, Steele, Li. Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secrefury
Neii J. Pedersen, ddministrator

Sl I i“{j ;{fﬁwmm;‘rm

Administration
Maryland Department of Transporiation

Date: 4 -140.(

Ms. Kristen Matthews
Baltimore County Office of Item No, "R P
, i
Permits and Development Management ‘% 8 4 ]

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:  Baltimore County

Dear, Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (1gredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

vy

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is -

Muryland Relay Service for Impairved Hearing or Speech: 1,800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Free
Street Addresy: 707 North Calvert Street

Baltimorc, Maryland 21202 » Phone 410 545.0300 « wiww,. marylandroads com
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Robett Warnick
_13 East Orville Rd.,
Baito. Md. 21221

Phone; 410-687-0119

eference Casc #; 06‘4843
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C LETTER OF CONCERN )

-
-
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This letter is in reference to a Mr. Eugenc Kleman request to allow him to put an in ground pool within 6”
of the main road and my property line. The set back required for in gtound pool is 25’ [rom the road or
propetty line. If you measured 25’ {rom the road or property line you would be in his house.

Please take into consideration the problems that are usually caused by a pool. Noise and chlorinated water
getting on my bushes thal border the property line, the bushes will not survive. Our property is on a slight
incline and all the water from the pool will end up on my property. Mr. Kleman should be made aware that
he docsn’t have acres of property, and that he can not infringe on other property owners’ rights to
enjoyment of their property.

Zoning has these set back established to protect the property owners and they should be enforced.

Again 1 ask that my concerns be taken into consideration when you are making your decision. |

e e  T— B r—), —— g a— i

T e - K ——— Sl

Thnnk %u, M_‘,@

Robert Warnick



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE  *  BEFORE THE
S/S of Kittyhawk Road, 230’ SW

centerline of Wilbur Road ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONE
15th Election District
6th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(1807 Kittyhawk Road) e S
- CASQ\TO. 03-445-A)
Susan L. & Bugene B. Kleman -
Petitioners # T

*************ﬂﬁ**

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Susan and Eugene
Kleman. The variance request is for property located at 1807 Kittyhawk Road in the Essex area
of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 1802.3.c.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a front yard setback of 11.5 ft. and a side yard setback
of 12.5 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft. and to permit a rear yard setback of 12 ft. in lieu of the
required 30 ft. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
Petitioners® Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidaviis as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted, In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.ZR. Furthermore, strict




compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would resulf in practical difficuity and/or unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitionets.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
A

County, this 3 day of April, 2003, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.c.1 of the Baltimore

- ——

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a front yard setback of 11.5 ft. and a side yard
setback of 12.5 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft. and to permit a rear yard setback of 12 ft. in lieu

of the required 30 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction

which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be

required to return, and be responsible for refurning, said property to its original
condition.

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK :raj



Real Property Search - Individugl Report Page 1 of 2

Click here for & plain text ADA compliant screci. o
Go Back

=~ Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map
BT BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search
l\l Real Property Data Search

Ground Rent

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1502573560
| Owner Infnrain
Owner Name: KI.EMAN EUGENE B Use: RESIDENTIAL

KLEMAN SUSAN L

Principal Resldence:  YES

Mailing Address: 1807 KITTY HAWK RD Deed Reference: 1) / 6576/ 663
BALTIMORE MD 21221-1437 2)

_ ucatln Sruutue Ifuratlun 3

Premises Address Legal Description
1807 KITTYHAWK RD
EDGEWATER
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area  Plat No:
W20 17 60 e ——a s A2 Dlat Ref: || 13/ 24
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Bullt Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
Stories Basement Type Exterlor
2 NO STANDARD UNIT SIDING
) __Value Information
Base Value Phase-inh Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2006 07/01/2005 07/01/2006
Land: 26,190 36,280
Improvements: 79,340 136,540
Total: 105,530 172,820 105,530 127,960
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0

ransfar Infumlu |

Seller: BOWLES HAROLD G Date: 08/19/1983 Price: $58,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH __  _ _ Deedl: /6576/663 _ _ Deed2:
Selior: Datea: Price!;

T!EE: Deedl: Deed2;

Seller: Date: Price:

Type: Deedl: Deead?2:

_Examption Information

Partial Exampt Assassments  Class 07/01/2005 07/01/2006
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class:

* NONE *

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp rewrite/results.asp?streetNumber=1807&streetName=Kittyha... 05/09/06
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Experience
a higher quality of water
your family will purely enjoy.

SOFT LUXURIOUS WATER
The AquaPure system utilizes water softening technology to provide wonderfully smooth, and gentle-on-the-skin

water for swimming. Say goodbye to red, irritated eyes, itchy skin, green hair and even faded swimsuits,

JUST ADD SALT

Dissolve low levels of ordinary sait in your pool and watch the AquaPure system go to work. Chiorine is
generated automatically and naturally in your pool. Once the chlorine's purification work is done, it

automatically converts back to salt, to be used over and over again. AquaPure is a safe, economical, and

environmentally friendly way of purifying your pool and spa.

THE SECRET'S IN THE CELL

The AquaPure system utilizes proprietary titanium plates, coated with precious metals,

to convert salt to natural chlorine. AquaPure has an automatic “self cleaning” feature

which ensures consistent operation and extends the hife of the cell.

EXCLUSIVE AQUALINK RS INTERFACE FOR ULTIMATE CONVENIENCE

. The Aqualink RS Control system brings complete control of all your pool and spa features
conveniently indoors. Your AquaPure system, as well as heating, lighting, spa and water features can
all be monitored and controlled from the Aqualink RS. The AquaLink RS displays salt levels, allows for

adjustments to chlorine production levels, and monitors water temperatures daily while the AquaPure

—_

system is purifying your pool. Complete control —with a touch of a button.

e —t— —a "

ALL JANDY POOL AND SPA PRODUCTS WORK SEAMLESSLY TOGETHER

The Jandy Aqualink RS Control System manages our complete line of
technologically advanced products. The Jandy system ie designed to

create a carefree backyard paradise — enhancing the overall pool and

spa experience by delivering performance and reliability through techneology.
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Jandy sets the benchmark
for cartridge filters ﬂ

You will appreciate the technologically advanced, user-friendly
features of the CL filter every time you jump into your pool.

HELPFUL TANK HANDLES
Designed to make filter installation and cleaning easy.

UNIQUE PRESSURE GAUGE/AIR RELEASE VALVE
Clean/Dirty indicator gauge that can be customized for
each pool makes it easy to assess filter condition.

TOUGH CONSTRUCTION

Corrosion-resistant, heavy duty injection molded tank with :
: ¢ b ' Gaugo Can Be
mtegr:ated base for stul'ength. Latest high-tech polymeric g
materials for long-lasting performance.

SAFETY FEATURES
Heavy duty band clamp for safety. Continuous automatic
internal air relief system for peace of mind.

STANDARD PLUMBING
Standard unions and inlet/outlet plumbing for quick
and easy hookups.

INDUSTRY PROVEN CARTRIDGES
Designed for long-lasting reliability and
high performance.
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The combination Pressure Gauge/Air Release Valve can be
positioned 360° for easy viewing and the Clean/Dirty
indicator can be customized for each pool to make it easy
to assess filter condition.

CL Filter N o
Pressure Gauge
Tg;g\
0 “o Gauge/Air Release
-
Easy Grip ? Valve
Tank Handles >
1‘/
Tank Top .
;_\ ‘ I} ,.,'1
Breather Tube
Top Space W /
Collar \\Ei Upper Manifold
Cartridges (4)
// Y
. Heavy Duty
Clamp ~""" Band Clamp
Ring -~
Assembly \
Cartridge | Tank O-Ring
Support
———— Retainer Ring
>
“ Outlet Tube Assembly
f"‘m‘}

/‘/\@ % i@‘}’ Bulkhead Assembly
Drain Plug il Unian Assembly
Assembly . : ,20 O}ES

“. : o @ :@

-

Tank Bottom

Jandy

‘ 14160886 73465
Janay CL Filters - Ultra Filtration
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Madal Number CL340 CL460 CL580 .
Filter Area 340 sq, ft. 460 scy. 1. 580 "iq ft.
Design Flow Rate 1 gpmfftz 1 gpm/h.2 1 gpmf’th
Maximum Flow 135 gpm 180 gpm 225 gpm

Six Hour Capacity | 48,600 gals. 64,800 gals. 81,000 gals.
Maximum 50 psi 50 ps! 50 P
Working Pressure

Cartridges 485 ftleach) | 4(115hZeach)i  4(145 R, ¥ each)
Raeguired ;

- — U S
Shipping Weight 23 1bs. 95 lbs. 101 ibs.
Height (A 12im) 41 inches 41 nches 47 inches
Footprint 25 inch circle 25 inch circle 25 inch rircle
Distance Botween | o
{nifgiz oﬂ:t " | 8inches 8 inches 8 inches

Pumps ® Filters & Laars Heaters ® Air Energy Heat Pumps
Controls ® Lights ¢ Water Purification Systams * Valves

Water Features » Cleaners * Accessorics

ALL JAND

SEAMLESSLY TOGETHER

The Jandy

Y PRODUCTS WORK

Aggualin k#® RS

Contiol System manages our complete

hne of technologically advanced products.

MM Gt
-

MATIONAL
qpp & PO
UNE TaTe T

USA: 707.776.8200 « QUTSIDE USA: 905.844.3400 » www,jandy.cnfn s info@jandy.com * ©2005 Water Pik Technelogles, Inc.
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JaIldY * _ ~ AquaPure"

_ Water
Purification

System
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